Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 
(SARFAESI) and Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002, had issued a demand notice dated 
31.08.2023 u/s. 13(2) of the said Act calling upon the borrowers/ director/mortgagors/guarantors to 
repay sum of Rs. 1,85,52,994.09 (Rupees One Crore Eighty Five Lacs Fifty Two Thousand Nine 
Hundred Ninety Four and Paisa Nine Only)  with further interest thereon in respect of the advance 
granted by the , Volkswagen Finance Pvt Ltd./ ASREC (India) Limited, within the stipulated period of 60 
days as mentioned in the Demand Notices under Sec 13(2) of the said Act served upon the borrowers

[...]

Act, 2002 and hence the tenders/bids are invited in sealed cover for the purchase of the secured 
property.  
The property shall be sold strictly on “AS IS WHERE IS”, “AS IS WHAT IS”, “As is Whatever Condition 
there is” and “NO RECOURSE” basis for recovery of Aggregate combined total of Rs. 1,85,52,994.09 
(Rupees One Crore Eighty Five Lacs Fifty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Four and Paisa Nine 
Only) together with further interest as aforesaid due to secured creditor from of M/s ABS Wheels Pvt. 
Ltd, Director & Guarantor of 1. Late Mr. Ayyub Babumiyan Shaikh (Director & Guarantor) through his 
legal heirs Mr. Arshad Ayyub Shaikh, Mr.